RESOLUTION NO. <u>08-09-2021-01</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING A NATURAL GAS FUEL LINE INSTALLATION POLICY AND PROCEDURE.

WHEREAS Dominion Energy Utah, LLC, pursuant to an agreement with Eureka City, will construct, maintain, and operate a gas distribution system within the City; and

WHEREAS Eureka City deems it is in the interest of public health and safety to adopt procedures for City residents to connect to the natural gas distribution system;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL as follows:

SECTION I: POLICIES REGARDING OBTAINING A PERMIT AND ADHERING TO THE FUEL LINE CHECK LIST.

A. All residents desiring to connect to the natural gas system must apply for and pay a permit fee and complete the checklist requirements as stated in the Fuel Line Check List and Permit Information Sheet attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

SECTION II: SEVERABILITY.

The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Resolution are severable. If any such section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any of the remaining sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases of this Resolution.

SECTION III: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption.

PASSED by the Eureka City Council this 9th day of August, 2021.

J. NICHOLSON CASTLETON Mayor of Eureka City

ATTEST:

PATRICIA BIGLER, City/Recorder